HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

1985
Room Phone
Chairperson - Representative Rex Crowell 431-N 7656
Vice~Chairperson - Representative Larry Wilbert 446-N 7677
Members:
Rep. Herman Dillon - Ranking Minority Member 273-W 7649
Rep. Joan Adam 282-W 7699
Rep. Nancy Brown 181-wW 7692
Rep. Kent Campbell 270-W 7639
Rep. Larry Erne 281-W 7691
Rep. Jeff Freeman 174-W 7644
Rep. Richard Harper 175-W 7653
Rep. Norman Justice 279-W 7694
Rep. Joe Knopp 175-w 7688
Rep. Jack Lacey 278-W 7690
Rep. Max Moomaw 174-W 7676
Rep. Kent Ott 501-S 7683
Rep. Kerry Patrick 174-W 7672
Rep. EBugene Shore 156-E 7670
Rep. Marvin Smith 182-W 7681
Rep. Vincent Snowbarger 280-W 7640
Rep. Dennis Spaniol 280-W 7640
Rep. John Sutter 272-W 7650
Rep. Richard Schmidt 285-W 7665
staff:
Fred Carman - Office of the Revisor of Statutes 311-S 2321
Hank Avila - Legislative Research Department 545-N 7250

Donna Mulligan - Committee Secretary 431-N 7656



/

V‘

V]
L
LA AN

AL

/ ',/1!/;: )/;r

d ‘l’)/l/}l//

v
KXe

// / l ‘l

/// ,/‘ /,.//

s ;/71//(/

TB~5 NI 2 i 2 i
/<4 SRS S TSN ES L SSPResT
ETK] I D e I T T N NI N[ SLS
7% RARYAINYITMANANRIAY NS
g, r-¢ IR RS R =SS TES
.\N“Ih ” < .//, ,/, ,,/// / /'m/ ,_./.MV, “Sa d/ = MV
Eo= z\_ - t J - Lﬂ ,ﬁ;Hf N /v/ //. | - .4 . b .“ S //.V _va
w\\.-‘n,w/, SIN S LSS ﬂ/y ,._ u_ % B
EP=e BV AN DN ANENEE DN N AN SIS (S
b-g NN IS ,;wc\u ~ I NSNS S
— = P (@) W)
ng”\\w = , N SN S %LM_//H
bk .lll..g - e A e = o snend . =
NN NN
G <SPS =
S s
N
o

J1/ 1A

l/‘ // / / L/ ;//

™
. ] N\
FT0 . / /V
sz SNEEENENE NANSEE
S i v e Eoe e e e Y
ST NISNEE: SNNENE RN BNRN
. 4 i B = 4
[2-E ININNONS TS S ~ |~
53] : N .
i = S < X >
I N RN E NN N RN RN NN
— - S
= ! . R NN
SeA NS PN Z NSNS D> PN
O I : oy
, =N NE RN } <) N : N S
w%r% / :w N BN N //vlm NN : X //
H ! - :
5! <) \ : . S Q
nNn_A\\.wd N SN 1S //L// /\ N &
2 B - A 1<
wm%w//////,///// SIS
< 2 - : 3 a./ \
-2 0 NN NN \ .,MA X NN NN SN
o ; o : : —
NN NNNENNNENE NN
8 : : : : 5
= NN R I ENANNNANAS AN AN NN SN
P+ B o Moi B N ~
. 5 S k . SIS N
%~ = N N B N e S A NN
e ) / /,/ NN AN IR
AL =] RN N YD AN > :
B = N //t/// N NN PSP s
o7+ NN N SIS P S
\ano,\ sl el e EY IR AN AN N N B RN
\ \ N
T T~y / NS N N N
L =/ N R AN IRV RN
—
— Y
o) 9)
Q o)
. T o e o) ~ B gl —
~1 4l o £ ol 4| O z| Bl U © c| o] u
ol ©f O cl © gl o| A| ol > & B8] 4] 4| o] <] o] A| o
zj ol A El 2| O o] o] o £ o 0] €] O 4] €| 4] | 3| 4] ¥
ol =| Al <] of cl o] 9] w|. o] of o b| g0l A} o} =] »
al Al =l sl g o] 8] & 8| 3| 5| ®] o] | ©] O S| E] 5| 2 5
Ol = Al < M) M| @ &) E] B X Al E M) ]l ] ] )] ) Kl »
p@}%@@@@@@@@@@@%@@@@@
o] ol ol ol o] ol o] o] o ol o] o] o] o] o] o] o] ol o] 9] ©
4 AR - A =4 A B = =2} e e I o) QoA (o] (o4 o' (o' (Yo'} [ a2} Iy o) IS




HEARING SCHEDULE AND INDEX

BILL NUMBER

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

21

52

118

151

155

181

188

260

276

305

318

321

378

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

2031

2063

2124

2156

2173

2188

Transportation of hazardous materials

Damage threshold reguiring driver to notify
police of an accident

Automobile Lemon Law
Relating to speed limits on highways

County Treasurers' service fee for motor
vehicle registration

Excavating and Underground explosive
regulation

Gross weight of trucks and combinations
carrying lime to agricultural sites

City consolidated Highway Fund
Gross weight exemption for refuse trucks
Highway patrol uniform requirements

Vehicles with gross weight in excess of
that for which registered

Motor vehicle dealer license plates

Check of vehicle identification number not
required in certain repossession cases

Regulation of certain natural gas
suppliers by KCC.

DATE OF
HEARING

3/19/85

3/18/85

3/25/85

3/18/85

3/21/85

3/19/85

3/26/85
3/21/85
3/26/85

3/26/85

3/20/85

3/20/85

1/30/85,
2/5/85

Clarification of definition of municipallyl/24/85,

owned utility
Motor-vehicle fuel tax rates index

Motor-vehicle fuels tax, gasohol subsidy

reduction

Indexing sales tax transfers from
general fund to highway fund
Tampering with odometer, felony

Vehicle identification number checks,
charges

Vehicle identification number checks,
rules and regulations and penalties

Regulation of railways and street-rail-
ways and crossings by counties

Blue lights authorized for police vehicles

The automobile lemon law

Require new guardrails to have the ends
turned-down

Check of vehicle identification number

not required in certain repossession cases

Seat belts or restraints in passenger cars2/21/85,

Page 1

2/7/85

2/12/85

1/29/85

2/12/85

1/31/85

1/22/85

1/31/85

2/20/85

2/14/85

2/25/85

2/28/85

DISCUSSION &

ACTION

3/21/85

3/21/85,
3/26/85

3/28/85

3/25/85

3/28/85

3/28/85
3/25/85
3/28/85

3/26/85

3/25/85

3/26/85

4/13/85

3/7/85
3/7/85
3/6/85,
3/7/85

2/28/85

3/6/85

2/11/85

2/11/85

2/11/85

3/6/85

2/28/85

3/7/85



HEARING SCHEDULE AND INDEX

BILL NUMBER DATE OF DISCUSSION &
HEARING ACTION

HB 2195 - Designating Interstate 135 in Wichita as the

"Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Memorial Highway 3/07/85 3/07/85
HB 2202 - Regulation of certain natural gas suppliers

by KCC ' 3/07/85 3/07/85
HB 2207 - Registration fees for recreational motor

vehicles 2/27/85
HB 2222 - Redefining moped vehicles 2/13/85 2/14/85
HB 2248 - Registered owner liability for vehicle

unlawfully passing a school bus 2/18/85 2/28/85
HB 2295 - Cities; general obligation bonds to finance

highway construction ' 2/25/85 2/28/85
HB 2308 - Increasing aid for'city connecting links 2/19/85 3/07/85
HB 2311 - Cabooses required on certain trains
HB 2344 - Slow-moving agricultural equipment - towing

in combination 2/26/85 2/28/85
HB 2348 - Designating Shawnee Mission’Parkway in

Johnson county 2/27/85 2/28/85
HB 2370 - Drivers' licenses, age restrictions 2/26/85
HB 2397 - Child passenger limitations on motorcycles
HB 2400 - Requiring reflective markings on Railroad

Cars 3/06/85 3/06/85
HB 2414 - Amendments to the Uniform Traffic Act 3/04/85
HB 2420 - Requirements for drivers license 3/04/85 3/07/85
HB 2437 - Authorizing sale of products by blind vendor

on state highway right of way 2/27/85 3/04/85
HB 2451 - Procedure for enforcement of municipal

traffic regulations and traffic infractions 3/04/85 3/06/85
HB 2462 - Disadvantaged businesses set aside of con-

struction projects 3/05/85 3/06/85
HB 2463 - Nonuse of seat belt evidence in negligence

cases 3/06/85
HB 2474 - Employment of seasonal highway construction

employee 3/05/85 3/06/85
Hé 2493 - Federal assistance for rail transportation

service 3/05/85 3/06/85
HB 2514 - Transfer of certificate of public convenience

and necessity of motor carriers 3/06/85
HB 2515 - Concerning the manner in which motor carriers

are required to register their equipment with

the KCC 3/06/85 3/06/85
HB 2516 - Repealing authority for state-issued foreign

consular license plates 3/04/85 3/04/85
HB 2523 - Cleanup of motor vehicle registration and

titling provisions 3/04/85 4/01/85

Page 2




HEARTING SCHEDULE AND INDEX

BILL NUMBER

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

2524

2548

2549

2550
2551

2552

2559

2561

2564

2591

6083

Permits not required for vehicles in an ICC
commercial zone

KCC rules and regulations for natural gas
pipeline safety

Parking for handicapped and rental of motor
vehicles

Definition of gasohol, can be imported
Vehicle salvage dealers and salvage yards

Interstate reciprocity authority for handi-
capped parking privileges

Operation and equipment of bicycles upon
streets and highways

Two license plates for motor vehicles

Suspension of license for failure to comply
with traffic citation

Driver's license applicant examinations,
graduates of driver training courses

Requesting the President and Congress to

strengthen noise emission standards which
apply to railroads

Page 3

DATE OF

HEARING

3/04/85

3/06/85

3/05/85

3/04/85

DISCUSSION &
ACTION

3/06/85

3/06/85

3/06/85

3/04/85



STATUS OF BILLS - Page 1

BILL, NUMBER

SB 21 - Transportation of hazardous materials

SB 52 Damage threshold requiring driver to notify police
of an accident

SB 118 Autcmobile Lemon Law

SB 151 Relating to speed limits on highways

SB 155 County Treasurers' service fee for motor vehicle
registration

SB 181 Excavating and Underground explosive regulation

SB 188 Gross weight of trucks and combinations carrying
lime to agricultural sites

SB 260 City consolidated Highway Fund

SB 276 Gross weight exemption for refuse trucks

SB 305 Highway patrol uniform requirements

SB 318 Vehicles with gross weight in excess of that for
which registered

SB 321 Motor vehicle dealer license plates

SB 378 Check of vehicle identification number not required
in certain repossession cases

HB 2019 — Regulation of certain natural gas suppliers by KCC

HB 2020 — Clarification of definition of municipally owned
utility

HB 2021 - Motor—vehicle fuel tax rates index

HB 2022 — Motor-vehicle fuels tax, gaschol subsidy reduction

HB 2023 — Indexing sales tax transfers from general fund
to highway fund

HB 2024 - Tampering with odometer, felony

HB 2025 — Vehicle identification number checks, charges

HB 2026 - Vehicle identification number checks, rules and
regulations and penalties

HB 2031 - Regulation of railways and street-railways and
crossings by counties

HB 2063 - Blue lights authorized for police vehicles

HB 2124 - The automobile lemon law

HB 2156 - Require new guardrails to have the ends turned-
down

HB 2173 - Check of vehicle identification number not re-
quired in certain repossession cases

OB 2188 — Seat belts or restraints in passenger cars

HB 2195 - Designating Interstate 135 in Wichita as the
"Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Memorial Highway

HB 2202 — Regulation of certain natural gas suppliers

by KCC

STATUS GOVERNOR SIGNED
Passed both Houses 4/09/85
Passed both Houses 5/02/85
Passed both Houses 4/23/85
In House Trans. Committee

Passed both Houses 4/22/85

In House Trans. Committee

Rereferred to House Trans. Comm.
Tabled in House Trans. Committee

Tabled in House Trans. Conm.

Passed both Houses 4/12/85
Passed both Houses 5/10/85
Passed both Houses 4/23/85
Passed both Houses 5/02/85

Killed in House Trans. Committee

Killed in House Trans. Comm.
Passed both Houses 5/09/85

Passed both Houses 5/09/85

Stricken from House Calendar

Passed both Houses 4/24/85
Killed in House Trans. Comm.
Passed both Houses 3/29/85

In House Trans. Comm.

In House Trans. Comm.

Withdrawn from House Calendar,
referred to Judiciary

In House Trans. Comm.
Rereferred to Senate Trans. and
Utility Comm.

Stricken from House Calendar

Passed both Houses 4/22/85

Referred to Senate Trans. & Utl. C.



STATUS OF BILLS - Page 2

BILL NUMBER

HB 2207 - Registration fees for recreational motor vehicles

HB 2222 - Redefining moped vehicles

HB 2248 — Registered owner liability for vehicle unlawfully
passing a school bus

HB 2295 - Cities; general obligation bonds to finance high-
way construction

HB 2308 - Increasing aid for city connecting links

HB 2311 - Cabooses required on certain trains

HB 2344 - Slow-moving agricultural equipment - towing in
combination

HB 2348 — Designating Shawnee Mission Parkway in Johnson
county

HB 2370 - Drivers' licenses, age restrictions

HB 2397 - Child passenger limitations on motorcycles

HB 2400 - Requiring reflective markings on Railroad Cars

HB 2414 - Amendments to the Uniform Traffic Act

HB 2420 — Requirements for drivers license

HB 2437 - Authorizing sale of products by blind vendor on
state highway right of way

HB 2451 - Procedure for enforcement of municipal traffic
regulations and traffic infractions

HB 2462 - Disadvantaged businesses set aside of construction
projects

HB 2463 — Nonuse of seat belt evidence in negligence cases

HB 2474 - Frployment of seasonal highway construction
employee

HB 2493 — Federal assistance for rail transportation service

HB 2514 - Transfer of certificate of public convenience and
necessity of motor carriers

HB 2515 - Concerning the manner in which motor carriers are
required to register their equipment with the KCC

HB 2516 — Repealing authority for state-issued foreign
consular license plates

HB 2523 - Cleanup of motor vehicle registration and titling
provisions

HB 2524 - Permits not required for vehicles in an ICC com-
mercial zone

HB 2548 - KCC rules and regulations for natural gas pipe-
line safety

HB 2549 - Parking for handicapped and rental of motor
vehicles

HB 2550 - Definition of gasohol, can be imported

HB 2551 - Vehicle salvage dealers and salvage yards

HB 2552 - Interstate reciprocity authority for handicapped

parking privileges

GOVERNOR SIGNED

STATUS

In House Trans. Comm.

Passed both Houses 4/11/85

Stricken from Senate Calendar

Rereferred to Senate Trans & Util.
In House Trans. Committee

In House Trans. Comm.

Passed both Houses 4/12/85

Rereferred to Senate Trans. & Util.
In House Trans. Camn.

In Bouse Trans. Caru.

Tabled in House Trans. Comm.

In House Trans. Comm.

Tabled in House Trans. Comm.

Tabled in House Trans. Comm.

Passed both Houses 5/09/85
Passed both Houses 4/23/85
Killed in House Trans. Comg.

Referred to Senate Ways & Means

In House Trans. Comm.

In House Trans. Commn.
Passed both Houses 4/25/85

Passed both Houses 4/03/85

Tabled in House Trans. Comm.
4/19/85

Passed both Houses

Killed in House Trans. Coamm.

Tabled in House Trans. Comm.
Tn House Trans. Comm.

In House Trans. Comm.

Referred to Senate Trans. & Util.



STATUs ‘OF BILLS - Page 3

BILL NUMBER STATUS GOVERNOR SIGNED
HB 2559 - Operation and equipment of bicycles upon streets

and highways » In House Trans. Camm.
HB 2561 — Two license plates for motor vehicles In House Trans. Comm.

HB 2564 — Suspension of license for failure to comply with
traffic citation In House Trans. Conm.

HB 2591 - Driver's license applicant examinations, graduates
of driver training courses In House Trans. Comm.

HR 6083 - Requesting the President and Congress to strengthen
noise emission standards which apply to railroads 1In House Trans. Comm.



