HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

1985

	Room	Phone
Chairperson - Representative Rex Crowell	431-N	7656
Vice-Chairperson - Representative Larry Wilbert Members:	446-N	7677
Rep. Herman Dillon - Ranking Minority Member	273-W	7649
Rep. Joan Adam	282-W	7699
Rep. Nancy Brown	181-W	7692
Rep. Kent Campbell	270-W	7639
Rep. Larry Erne	281-W	7691
Rep. Jeff Freeman	174-W	7644
Rep. Richard Harper	175-W	7653
Rep. Norman Justice	279-W	7694
Rep. Joe Knopp	175-W	7688
Rep. Jack Lacey	278-W	7690
Rep. Max Moomaw	174-W	7676
Rep. Kent Ott	501-S	7683
Rep. Kerry Patrick	174-W	7672
Rep. Eugene Shore	156-E	7670
Rep. Marvin Smith	182-W	7681
Rep. Vincent Snowbarger	280-W	7640
Rep. Dennis Spaniol	280-W	7640
Rep. John Sutter	272-W	7650
Rep. Richard Schmidt	285-W	7665
<pre>Staff:</pre>		
Fred Carman - Office of the Revisor of Statutes	311 - S	2321
Hank Avila - Legislative Research Department	545-N	7250
Donna Mulligan - Committee Secretary	431-N	7656

HEARING SCHEDULE AND INDEX

BILL NUMBER	DATE OF HEARING	DISCUSSION & ACTION
SB 21 - Transportation of hazardous materials	3/19/85	3/21/85
SB 52 - Damage threshold requiring driver to notify police of an accident	3/18/85	3/21/85, 3/26/85
SB 118 - Automobile Lemon Law	3/25/85	3/28/85
SB 151 - Relating to speed limits on highways	3/18/85	
SB 155 - County Treasurers' service fee for motor vehicle registration	3/21/85	3/25/85
SB 181 - Excavating and Underground explosive regulation	3/19/85	3/28/85
SB 188 - Gross weight of trucks and combinations carrying lime to agricultural sites	3/26/85	3/28/85
SB 260 - City consolidated Highway Fund	3/21/85	3/25/85
SB 276 - Gross weight exemption for refuse trucks	3/26/85	3/28/85
SB 305 - Highway patrol uniform requirements	3/26/85	3/26/85
SB 318 - Vehicles with gross weight in excess of that for which registered	3/20/85	3/25/85
SB 321 - Motor vehicle dealer license plates	3/20/85	3/26/85
SB 378 - Check of vehicle identification number not required in certain repossession cases		4/13/85
HB 2019 - Regulation of certain natural gas suppliers by KCC.	1/30/85, 2/5/85	3/7/85
HB 2020 - Clarification of definition of municipally owned utility	yl/24/85, 2/7/85	3/7/85
HB 2021 - Motor-vehicle fuel tax rates index	2/12/85	3/6/85, 3/7/85
HB 2022 - Motor-vehicle fuels tax, gasohol subsidy reduction	1/29/85	2/28/85
HB 2023 - Indexing sales tax transfers from general fund to highway fund	2/12/85	3/6/85
HB 2024 - Tampering with odometer, felony	1/31/85	2/11/85
HB 2025 - Vehicle identification number checks, charges	1/22/85	2/11/85
HB 2026 - Vehicle identification number checks, rules and regulations and penalties	1/31/85	2/11/85
HB 2031 - Regulation of railways and street-rail- ways and crossings by counties		
HB 2063 - Blue lights authorized for police vehicle	S	
HB 2124 - The automobile lemon law	2/20/85	3/6/85
HB 2156 - Require new guardrails to have the ends turned-down	2/14/85	
HB 2173 - Check of vehicle identification number not required in certain repossession case	s ^{2/25/85}	2/28/85
HB 2188 - Seat belts or restraints in passenger car	s2/21/85, 2/28/85	3/7/85

HEARING SCHEDULE AND INDEX

BII	LL NUM	<u>IBI</u>	<u>ER</u>	DATE OF HEARING	DISCUSSION ACTION
НВ	2195	_	Designating Interstate 135 in Wichita as the "Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Memorial Highway	3/07/85	3/07/85
НВ	2202	_	Regulation of certain natural gas suppliers by KCC	3/07/85	3/07/85
НВ	2207		Registration fees for recreational motor vehicles	2/27/85	
НВ	2222	_	Redefining moped vehicles	2/13/85	2/14/85
НВ	2248	_	Registered owner liability for vehicle unlawfully passing a school bus	2/18/85	2/28/85
НВ	2295	_	Cities; general obligation bonds to finance highway construction	2/25/85	2/28/85
НВ	2308	_	Increasing aid for city connecting links	2/19/85	3/07/85
НВ	2311	-	Cabooses required on certain trains		
НВ	2344	_	Slow-moving agricultural equipment - towing in combination	2/26/85	2/28/85
НВ	2348		Designating Shawnee Mission Parkway in Johnson county	2/27/85	2/28/85
HB	2370	_	Drivers' licenses, age restrictions	2/26/85	
HB	2397		Child passenger limitations on motorcycles		
НВ	2400	-	Requiring reflective markings on Railroad Cars	3/06/85	3/06/85
НВ	2414	-	Amendments to the Uniform Traffic Act	3/04/85	
HB	2420	_	Requirements for drivers license	3/04/85	3/07/85
НВ	2437	_	Authorizing sale of products by blind vendor on state highway right of way	2/27/85	3/04/85
HB	2451	-	Procedure for enforcement of municipal traffic regulations and traffic infractions	3/04/85	3/06/85
HB	2462	-	Disadvantaged businesses set aside of con- struction projects	3/05/85	3/06/85
НВ	2463	-	Nonuse of seat belt evidence in negligence cases		3/06/85
HB	2474	-	Employment of seasonal highway construction employee	3/05/85	3/06/85
	2493	-	Federal assistance for rail transportation service	3/05/85	3/06/85
НВ	2514	_	Transfer of certificate of public convenience and necessity of motor carriers	3/06/85	
НВ	2515		Concerning the manner in which motor carriers are required to register their equipment with the KCC	3/06/85	3/06/85
НВ	2516		Repealing authority for state-issued foreign consular license plates	3/04/85	3/04/85
НВ	2523	-	Cleanup of motor vehicle registration and titling provisions	3/04/85	4/01/85

HEARING SCHEDULE AND INDEX

BILL NUMBER	DATE OF HEARING	DISCUSSION & ACTION
HB 2524 - Permits not required for vehicles in an ICC commercial zone	3/04/85	3/06/85
HB 2548 - KCC rules and regulations for natural gas pipeline safety	3/06/85	3/06/85
HB 2549 - Parking for handicapped and rental of motor vehicles	3/05/85	3/06/85
HB 2550 - Definition of gasohol, can be imported		
HB 2551 - Vehicle salvage dealers and salvage yards		
HB 2552 - Interstate reciprocity authority for handi- capped parking privileges	3/04/85	3/04/85
HB 2559 - Operation and equipment of bicycles upon streets and highways		
HB 2561 - Two license plates for motor vehicles		
HB 2564 - Suspension of license for failure to comply with traffic citation		
HB 2591 - Driver's license applicant examinations, graduates of driver training courses		
HR 6083 - Requesting the President and Congress to strengthen noise emission standards which apply to railroads		

BILL NUMBER	STATUS	GOVERNOR SIGNED
SB 21 - Transportation of hazardous materials	Passed both Houses	4/09/85
SB 52 — Damage threshold requiring driver to notify police of an accident	Passed both Houses	5/02/85
SB 118 - Automobile Lemon Law	Passed both Houses	4/23/85
SB 151 - Relating to speed limits on highways	In House Trans. Con	mittee
SB 155 — County Treasurers' service fee for motor vehicle registration	Passed both Houses	4/22/85
SB 181 - Excavating and Underground explosive regulation	In House Trans. Con	mittee
SB 188 - Gross weight of trucks and combinations carrying lime to agricultural sites	Rereferred to House	e Trans. Comm.
SB 260 - City consolidated Highway Fund	Tabled in House Tra	ans. Committee
SB 276 - Gross weight exemption for refuse trucks	Tabled in House Tra	ans. Comm.
SB 305 - Highway patrol uniform requirements	Passed both Houses	4/12/85
SB 318 - Vehicles with gross weight in excess of that for which registered	Passed both Houses	5/10/85
SB 321 - Motor vehicle dealer license plates	Passed both Houses	4/23/85
SB 378 - Check of vehicle identification number not required in certain repossession cases	Passed both Houses	5/02/85
HB 2019 - Regulation of certain natural gas suppliers by KCC	Killed in House Tra	ans. Committee
HB 2020 - Clarification of definition of municipally owned utility	Killed in House Tra	ans. Comm.
HB 2021 - Motor-vehicle fuel tax rates index	Passed both Houses	5/09/85
HB 2022 - Motor-vehicle fuels tax, gasohol subsidy reduction	Passed both Houses	5/09/85
HB 2023 - Indexing sales tax transfers from general fund to highway fund	Stricken from House	e Calendar
HB 2024 - Tampering with odometer, felony	Passed both Houses	4/24/85
HB 2025 - Vehicle identification number checks, charges	Killed in House Tra	ans. Comm.
HB 2026 - Vehicle identification number checks, rules and regulations and penalties	Passed both Houses	3/29/85
HB 2031 - Regulation of railways and street-railways and crossings by counties	In House Trans. Co	nm.
HB 2063 - Blue lights authorized for police vehicles	In House Trans. Co	nm.
HB 2124 - The automobile lemon law	Withdrawn from Houreferred to Judicia	
HB 2156 - Require new guardrails to have the ends turned- down	In House Trans. Co	nm.
HB 2173 - Check of vehicle identification number not required in certain repossession cases	Rereferred to Sena Utility Comm.	te Trans. and
HB 2188 - Seat belts or restraints in passenger cars	Stricken from Hous	e Calendar
HB 2195 - Designating Interstate 135 in Wichita as the "Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Memorial Highway	Passed both Houses	4/22/85
HB 2202 - Regulation of certain natural gas suppliers by KCC	Referred to Senate	Trans. & Utl. C.

DILITOR OF	~~ ~_~		
BILL NUMBE		STATUS GOVERNOR SIGNED	
HB 2207 -	Registration fees for recreational motor vehicles	In House Trans. Comm.	
HB 2222 -	Redefining moped vehicles	Passed both Houses 4/11/8	}5
	Registered owner liability for vehicle unlawfully passing a school bus	Stricken from Senate Calendar	
	Cities; general obligation bonds to finance high- way construction	Rereferred to Senate Trans & Util.	
HB 2308 -	Increasing aid for city connecting links	In House Trans. Committee	
HB 2311 -	Cabooses required on certain trains	In House Trans. Comm.	
HB 2344 -	Slow-moving agricultural equipment - towing in combination	Passed both Houses 4/12/8	35
HB 2348 -	Designating Shawnee Mission Parkway in Johnson county	Rereferred to Senate Trans. & Util	
HB 2370 -	Drivers' licenses, age restrictions	In House Trans. Comm.	
HB 2397 –	Child passenger limitations on motorcycles	In House Trans. Comm.	
HB 2400 -	Requiring reflective markings on Railroad Cars	Tabled in House Trans. Comm.	
HB 2414 -	Amendments to the Uniform Traffic Act	In House Trans. Comm.	
HB 2420 -	Requirements for drivers license	Tabled in House Trans. Comm.	
HB 2437 -	Authorizing sale of products by blind vendor on state highway right of way	Tabled in House Trans. Comm.	
HB 2451 -	Procedure for enforcement of municipal traffic regulations and traffic infractions	Passed both Houses 5/09/8	35
нв 2462 –	Disadvantaged businesses set aside of construction projects	Passed both Houses 4/23/8	35
HB 2463 -	Nonuse of seat belt evidence in negligence cases	Killed in House Trans. Comm.	
нв 2474 –	Employment of seasonal highway construction employee	Referred to Senate Ways & Means	
HB 2493 –	Federal assistance for rail transportation service	In House Trans. Comm.	
HB 2514 -	Transfer of certificate of public convenience and necessity of motor carriers	In House Trans. Comm.	
HB 2515 -	Concerning the manner in which motor carriers are required to register their equipment with the KCC	Passed both Houses 4/25/8	35
HB 2516 -	Repealing authority for state-issued foreign consular license plates	Passed both Houses 4/03/8	35
HB 2523 -	Cleanup of motor vehicle registration and titling provisions	Tabled in House Trans. Comm.	
HB 2524 -	Permits not required for vehicles in an ICC commercial zone	Passed both Houses 4/19/8	35
HB 2548 -	KCC rules and regulations for natural gas pipe- line safety	Killed in House Trans. Comm.	
HB 2549 –	Parking for handicapped and rental of motor vehicles	Tabled in House Trans. Comm.	
HB 2550 -	Definition of gasohol, can be imported	In House Trans. Comm.	
HB 2551 -	Vehicle salvage dealers and salvage yards	In House Trans. Comm.	
HB 2552 –	Interstate reciprocity authority for handicapped parking privileges	Referred to Senate Trans. & Util.	

BILL NUMBER	STATUS	GOVERNOR SIGNED
HB 2559 — Operation and equipment of bicycles upon streets and highways	In House Trans.	Comm.
HB 2561 - Two license plates for motor vehicles	In House Trans.	Comm.
HB 2564 - Suspension of license for failure to comply with traffic citation	In House Trans.	Comm.
HB 2591 - Driver's license applicant examinations, graduates of driver training courses	In House Trans.	Comm.
HR 6083 - Requesting the President and Congress to strengthen noise emission standards which apply to railroads		Comm.